
 
 
 

 

 
Agenda 

 
 
 
 
 

Licensing and Gambling Acts 
Committee 
 
 
 

Date: Wednesday 15 June 2011 

Time: 5.00 pm 

Place: Oxford Town Hall 

 
For any further information please contact:  

Mathew Metcalfe, Democratic Services Officer 

Telephone: 01865 252214 

Email: mmetcalfe@oxford.gov.uk 

 
 
 



 

 

HOW TO OBTAIN AGENDA 

 

In order to reduce the use of resources, our carbon footprint and our costs we will no longer produce 
paper copies of agenda over and above our minimum internal and Council member requirement. 
Paper copies may be looked at the Town Hall Reception and at Customer Services, St Aldate’s and 
at the Westgate Library 

 

A copy of the agenda may be:- 

- Viewed on our website – mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- Downloaded from our website 

- Subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- Sent to you in hard copy form upon payment of an annual subscription. 

 

 

 
 

Licensing and Gambling Acts Committee 
 

Membership 
 
 
Chair Councillor Mary Clarkson Marston; 

 
Vice-Chair Councillor Tony Brett Carfax; 

 
 Councillor Jim Campbell St. Margaret's; 

 Councillor Colin Cook Jericho and Osney; 

 Councillor John Goddard Wolvercote; 

 Councillor Ben Lloyd-
Shogbesan 

Lye Valley; 

 Councillor Mark Lygo Churchill; 

 Councillor Mike Rowley Barton and Sandhills; 

 Councillor Gwynneth Royce St. Margaret's; 

 Councillor Gill Sanders Littlemore; 

 Councillor Dee Sinclair Quarry and Risinghurst; 

 Councillor David Williams Iffley Fields; 

 
 



 
  

 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
 
  Pages 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

 No substitutes are allowed and the Quorum is 5 Members. 

 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 Councillors serving on the Committee are asked to declare any personal or 
prejudicial interests they may have in any of the following agenda items. 

 

 

3 UPDATE ON LICENSING AUTHORITY ACTIVITY JANUARY 2011 - 
MARCH 2011 
 

1 - 22 

 The Head of Environmental Development has submitted a report which 
informs the Committee of the progress made by the Licensing authority under 
the Licensing Act 2003 and Gambling Act 2005 between January 2011 and 
March 2011. 
 
The Committee is asked: 
 
(a) To note the contents of the report; 

(b) To make comments and recommendations regarding the future 
work of the Licensing Function. 

 

 

4 MINUTES 
 

23 - 28 

 The Committee is asked to approve the minutes of the meetings held on 1 
March 2011 and 19 May 2011. 

 

 

5 DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 

 

 The Committee is asked to note that it will meet on the following dates at the 
Town Hall: 
 
Wednesday 19 October 2011 
Wednesday 22nd February 2012 

 

 

 



 

 

 
DECLARING INTERESTS 
 
What is a personal interest? 
 
You have a personal interest in a matter if that matter affects the well-being or financial 
position of you, your relatives or people with whom you have a close personal association 
more than it would affect the majority of other people in the ward(s) to which the matter 
relates. 
 
A personal interest can affect you, your relatives or people with whom you have a close 
personal association positively or negatively.  If you or they would stand to lose by the 
decision, you should also declare it. 
 
You also have a personal interest in a matter if it relates to any interests, which you must 
register. 
 
What do I need to do if I have a personal interest? 
 
You must declare it when you get to the item on the agenda headed “Declarations of 
Interest” or as soon as it becomes apparent to you. You may still speak and vote unless it is 
a prejudicial interest. 
 
If a matter affects a body to which you have been appointed by the authority, or a body 
exercising functions of a public nature, you only need declare the interest if you are going to 
speak on the matter. 
 
What is a prejudicial interest? 
 
You have a prejudicial interest in a matter if; 
 
a)  a member of the public, who knows the relevant facts, would reasonably think your 

personal interest is so significant that it is likely to prejudice your judgment of the 
public interest; and 

 
b) the matter affects your financial interests or relates to a licensing or regulatory 

matter; and 
 
c) the interest does not fall within one of the exempt categories at paragraph 10(2)(c) of 

the Code of Conduct. 
 
What do I need to do if I have a prejudicial interest? 
 
If you have a prejudicial interest you must withdraw from the meeting.  However, under 
paragraph 12(2) of the Code of Conduct, if members of the public are allowed to make 
representations, give evidence or answer questions about that matter, you may also make 
representations as if you were a member of the public.  However, you must withdraw from 
the meeting once you have made your representations and before any debate starts. 



 

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
To:  Licensing and Gambling Acts Committee  
  
Date:  15 June 2011        Item No:  
  
Report of:   Head of Environmental Development 
 
Title of Report:  Update on Licensing Authority Activity  

January 2011 – March 2011 
 

 
Summary and Recommendations 

 
Purpose of report:  To inform Committee of the progress made by the 
Licensing Authority under the Licensing Act 2003 and Gambling Act 
2005 between January 2011 and March 2011. 
 
Report Approved by:  
 
Finance: Paul Swaffield  
Legal: Daniel Smith  
 
Policy Framework: Statement of Licensing Policy 
 
Recommendation(s):   
The Committee recommended to 
(i) note the contents of the report, and 
(ii) make comments and recommendations regarding the future work of 
the Licensing Function. 

 
Introduction 
 
1. This report informs Committee of progress made by the Licensing 

Authority (“the Authority) under the duties of the Licensing Act 2003 and 
Gambling Act 2005 between January 2011 and March 2011.  Under 
Policy GN10 of the Statement of Licensing Policy, the Licensing 
Authority should report to the Committee 
[...]
under the Licensing Act 2003 
 
15. The Licensing Authority received notification from the Magistrates’ Court 

of 2 appeals lodged by applicants. 
 
16. The first was lodged by the premises licence holder of Grays Road 

Stores. The matter was refered back to the Licensing Sub-Committee 
Hearing on 27th January 2011 for consideration. The applicant has 
amended the working practices of the business to uphold the licensing 
objectives, and the Sub-Committee were satisfied that the licence need 
not be revoked, and the Magistrates made a Consent Order that the 
conditions agreed between Thames Valley Police and the Premises 
Licence holder at this Hearing, be placed on the Premises Licence. 

3



 

 

 
17. The second was lodged by the premises licence holder for The Bridge. 

At the time of writing this report, as date has not yet been set to hear the 
appeal. 

 
Enforcement Activity 
 
18. Between January 2011 and March 2011, the Licensing Team has 

instigated: 
 

• 59 Compliance Check inspections of licensed premises. 
 

• On 6 occasions during the period January 2011 - March 2011, the 
Licensing Team carried out night time enforcement of late night 
venues. A total of 47 premises were visited. Some minor issues were 
found during these late night visits that resulted in further action being 
taken on the night to rectify matters found.  

 

• Further to the compliance checks, and the late night enforcement 
inspections, the following actions were taken: 

 

• 4 Advisory letters issued  

• 3 Verbal Warnings were issued 

• 0 Written Warning were issued 

• 0 Final Warning were issued 

• 2 PACE interviews were conducted 
 
19. Between January 2011 – March 2011, no test purchase operations took 

place, due to internal financial restructuring within Thames Valley Police 
Licensing Units. Funding has been provided to Thames Valley Police for 
Test Purchase Operations to commence shortly. 

 
Nightsafe 
 
21. The NightSafe initiative contributes to the licensing objectives. This 

includes intelligence sharing with the Police, Fire Authority and Trading 
Standards. However due to internal financial restructuring, the NightSafe 
inspections have now ceased. 

 
22. The Licensing Team has invited the NightSafe Manager to attend 

Enforcement visits in order to benefit from her knowledge and to provide 
for close agency partnership working.  

 
Future Work 
 
23. Following the restructuring of the Thames Valley Police Licensing Units, 

and the financial restructuring to the NightSafe Partnership, the 
Licensing Team has explored alternative ways in which to maintain 
Partnership working. Test Purchase Operations are due to commence 
from 1st June 2011 with Thames Valley Police following funding provided 
by Oxford City Community Safety Team. 

 

4



 

 

24. The monthly NightSafe meetings have been reconstructed to meet the 
needs of the varying agencies in attendance, however, the Licensing 
Team is keen to initiate a meeting of just Responsible Authorities, in 
order to ensure clarity in the use of the Licensing Act 2003, and avoid 
confusions between irresponsible individual social behaviours and the 
responsibilities of the licensed premises. 

 
25. Discussions have commenced with the City Centre Manager, and the 

licensees of the City Centre, in an attempt to provide joint initiatives that 
will make Oxford more appealing to those who visit during the day, and 
work towards the evening and night time economy all being interlinked. 
The idea of making coming to Oxford an “event” to the visitor is one of 
the initiatives being considered. 

 
26. Members are to receive “bespoke” training in licensing matters from Ely 

Place Chambers. This follows on from the Licensing Team’s tie in with 
the Institute of Licensing. It should be noted that such training is in 
keeping with the City Council’s vision of being an efficient and modern 
service provider, and shows initiative in investing in it’s Members. 

 
27. The
[...]
ment). 
 
 
29. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 Apologies were received from Councillors Laurence Baxter, Colin Cook and 
Nuala Young. 
 
30. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 None declared. 
 
31. POLICE LICENSING PROCESSES 

 
 The Committee was informed that Inspector Matthew Bullivant was unable to 
attend the meeting due to the timing of his shift, and agreed to invite him to the next 
meeting of the Committee. 
 
32. LICENCE FEE 2011/12 

 
 The Head of Environmental Development submitted a report (previously 
circulated, now appended) which sought agreement of the licence fees for 2011/12 
where the Council had discretion over the level of fee charged. 
 
 Tony Payne introduced the report. 
 
 The Committee agreed: 
 
 (a) To note the licence fees set by statute; 
 
 (b) To approve the licence fees for 2011/12 as detailed in the report. 

Agenda Item 4

23



 
33. RESPONSE TO HOME OFFICE CONSULTATION: RELAXATION OF 

 LICENSING HOURS FOR THE ROYAL WEDDING 

 
 The Head of Environmental Development submitted a report (previously 
circulated, now appended) which updated the Committee on the response sent to 
the Home Office consultation regarding the relaxation of licensing hours for the 
Royal wedding. 
 
 Julian Alison introduced the report. 
 
 The committee agreed to note the report. 
 
34. UPDATE ON LICENSING AUTHORITY ACTIVITY – SEPTEMBER TO 

 DECEMBER 2010 

 
 The Head of Environmental Development submitted a report (previously 
circulated, now appended) which informed the Committee of the progress made by 
the Licensing Authority under the Licensing Act 2003 and Gambling Act 2005 
between September and December 2010. 
 
 Julian Alison introduced the report. 
 
 The Committee agreed: 
 
 (a) To note the report: 
 
 (b) To request the Head of Environmental Development to provide Members 
  of the Committee with the following information on a regular basis: 
 
  (i) A list of main licence holders and the premises that they ran  
   (especially if more than one venue); 
 
  (ii) The weekly active case list and a copy to Daniel Smith in Law &  
   Governance in order that members may be guided. 
 
35. MINUTES 

 
 The Committee approved: 
 
 (a) The minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting held on 13th October 
  2010; 
 
 (b) The minutes (previously circulated) of the special meeting held on 1st  
  February 2011. 

24



 
36. MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES 

 
 (a) Minute 21(c) – 13th October 2010 – Update on licensing authority activity 
  – April-August 2010 
 
  In response to questions Julian Alison informed the Committee that a  
  meeting had been arranged by Nighsafe which would cover school  
  children and responsible drinking schemes etc. but that he had been  
  advised that he did not need to attend.  However he said that he felt that 
  while the Council issued licenses, there was a wider role to this for  
  example responsible drinking and safety. 
 
 
The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 5.35 pm 
 
 
  

25



26

This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING AND GAMBLING ACTS COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday 19
th
 May 2011 

 
 
COUNCILLORS PRESENT FOR THE WHOLE OF THE MEETING: The Chair 
(Councillor Mary Clarkson), the Vice-Chair (councillor Tony Brett), Councillors Clark 
Brundin, Jim Campbell, Colin Cook, John Goddard, Ben Lloyd-Shogbesan, Mark 
Lygo, Mike Rowley, Gill Sanders, Dee Sinclair, Bob Timbs and David Williams. 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT FOR THE WHOLE OF THE MEETING: William Reed and 
Mathew Metcalfe (Law and Governance). 
 
1. ELECTION OF CHAIR FOR THE 2011/12 COUNCIL YEAR 

 
 Councillor Mary Clarkson was elected Chair for the Council Year 2011/12 
 
2. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR FOR THE 2011/12 COUNCIL YEAR 

 
 Councillor Tony Brett was elected Vice-Chair for the Council Year 2011/12. 
 
3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 Apologies were received from Councillors Matthew Morton and Gwynneth 
Royce. 
 
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 None declared. 
 
5. POWERS AND DUTIES 

 
 The Head of Law and Governance submitted a note (previously circulated, now 
appended) which detailed the powers and duties of the Committee. 
 
 The Committee agreed to note the powers and duties of the Committee. 
 
6. APPOINTMENT OF SUB-COMMITTEE FOR 2010/11 

 
 The Head of Law and Governance submitted a report (previously circulated, 
now appended) which concerned the establishment of licensing casework sub-
committees for the 2011/12 Council Year to deal with casework flowing from the 
Council’s responsibilities under the Licensing Act 2003 and the Gambling Act 2005. 
 
 The Committee agreed: 
 
 (a) To appoint as many casework Licensing Sub-Committees of three  
  members as there are combinations of three members in a total number 
  of members of the Committee; 
 
 (b) The Sub-Committees’ powers and duties as set out in the report. 
 

27



7. LICENSING TRAINING 2011/12 

 
 The Head of Law and Governance informed the Committee that training had 
been arranged for Friday 8th July 2011.   
 
 In response to comments on the training dates, William Reed, Democratic 
Services Manager agreed to speak with the Licensing Manager regarding possible 
alternative dates and methods of training. 
 
8. LICENSING HEARING – 26

TH
 MAY 2011 

 
 The Committee agreed to note that the Licensing Hearing provisionally 
scheduled for 26th May 2011, would not be taking place.. 
 
9. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

 
 The Committee agreed to note that the Committee would meet on the following 
dates in the Town Hall and start at 5.00 pm 
 
 Wednesday 15th June 2011 
 Wednesday 19th October 2011  
 Wednesday 22nd February 2012 
 
The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 4.35 pm 
 
 
  

28


	Agenda
	3 Update on Licensing Authority Activity January 2011 - March 2011
	Item 3 - Appendix 1
	Item 3 - Appendix 2
	Item 3 - Appendix 3
	Item 3 - Appendix 4

	4 Minutes
	Minutes-19May11




Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING AND GAMBLING ACTS COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday 15 June 2011 
 
COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Brett (Vice-Chair), Campbell, Clarkson 
(Chair), Cook, Goddard, Lloyd-Shogbesan, Lygo, Rowley, Royce, Sanders and 
Timbs. 
 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Julian Alison (Licensing Team Leader), Tony Payne 
(Licensing and Development Manager), Lois Stock (Democratic and Electoral 
Services Officer) and Andrew Thomson (Environmental Development) 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Brundin and Williams, and Councillor 
Brett apologised for his expected late arrival. 
 
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
None declared 
 
 
3. UPDATE ON LICENSING AUTHORITY ACTIVITY JANUARY 2011 - 

MARCH 2011 
 
The Head of Environmental Development submitted a report (previously 
circulated, now appended) concerning licensing activity from January to March 
2011. 
 
Julian Alison (Licensing Team Leader) presented the report to the Committee 
and explained the background.  He explained that Thames Valley police were 
now aware that any incidents linked to a particular licence should be investigated 
thoroughly, and that evidence should be properly proven before a request for a 
review was made. Meanwhile, enforcement activity continued apace.  
Sometimes a licence holder simply needed to be reminded of best practice.  The 
following additional information was provided:- 
 

• Appeal hearings were held at the Magistrate’s Court, which was open to 
the public, and Councillors were free to attend if they wished; 

• Test purchases [for sales of alcohol to under-age people] were expected 
to start again shortly. Thames Valley Police had asked if the Oxford 
Community Safety Partnership was able to assist with funding for the 
operations, however funding had not been provided centrally to either 
organisation. Julian Alison suggested that Councillors inform the 
Licensing Team of any concerns they had, and the Licensing Team would 
speak directly with the premises; 

• It was suggested that attention should also be paid to the admission of 
underage people to some clubs in the City; 

• Premises for inspection or test purchasing were identified as a result of 
intelligence supplied to Thames Valley Police and the Licensing Team; 



 

• Julian Alison hoped to meet Katy Barrow-Grint the new Inspector for 
Oxford City centre shortly; 

• It was noted that the Police Licensing Team had relocated to the Police 
headquarters at Kidlington. The Thames Valley Police Licensing Officer, 
Alex Bloomfield, had attended recent enforcement actions carried out by 
the City Council, and would be attending the Member Training on 8th July 
2011; 

• Julian Allison reminded the Committee that a training session on licensing 
would be held on 8th July in the Town Hall. Leo Charalambides, a 
barrister, would be providing the training, and members were urged to 
attend. It was intended that there would be shorter evening training 
sessions as back up later in the year. Councillors generally welcomed the 
provision of licensing training. 

• It was suggested that the Chief Constable should meet with the 
Committee at least once a year in order to explain how the Police 
intended to run its licensing activities. Julian Alison would investigate this 
suggestion. 

 
Resolved to note the report. 
 
 
 
 
4. MINUTES 
 
Resolved to confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meetings held on 1st 
March and 19th May 2011. 
 
It was noted that Licensing Hearings had been scheduled at 6 weekly intervals, 
subject to applications received.  Julian Allison would circulate the dates to 
members of the Committee. 
 
 
5. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
Resolved to note the following dates:- 
 
Wednesday 19th October 2011 
Wednesday 22nd February 2012 
 
 
 
The meeting started at 5.00 pm and ended at 5.30 pm 


